Prasar Bharati (India's Public Service Broadcaster) Prasar Bharati Secretariat 7th Floor, Prasar Bharati House, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi

F.No.A-10011/Committee/2020-PPC

Dated: 21 Oct 2020

OFFICE ORDER No. 322/2020-PPC

Approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed to merge CP&S Doordarshan and Central Store of All India Radio with Technical/Engineering Procurement Cell of Prasar Bharati headed by ADG(Procurement) Prasar Bharati as per the following arrangements :-

- The work handled by CP&S is assigned to DDG(Purchase), DG:DD and that of Central Store to DDG(Purchase), DG:AIR.
- Purchase wings of respective Directorates would deal with Engineering/Technical Purchases and Purchases through GeM as being handled by CP&S and Central Store, at present.
- iii. DDG(Purchase), DG:DD and DG:AIR are declared as Head of Office (HOO) for the purpose of procurement of Stores through GeM.
- iv. The following posts are shifted to the Procurement Wing for this additional work

Sr.No.	Posts to be shifted	No. of Posts	Posts shifted from	Posts shifted to
1.	Sr. Account Officer	1	CP&S Doordarshan	O/o ADG(Procurement) , PB
2.	AE	1	CP&S Doordarshan	Purchase wing, DG:DD
3.	AE	1	Central Store AIR	Purchase wing, DG:AIR
4.	HC/Accountant	1	CP&S Doordarshan	O/o ADG(Procurement)
5.	UDC	2	CP&S Doordarshan	O/o ADG(Procurement)

- v. Separate orders will be issued in respect of remaining posts of CP&S Doordarshan and Central Store of All India Radio keeping in view the requirement received from various establishments.
- vi. Sr.AO/AAO, is declared as DDO of Procurement Wing under O/o ADG(Procurement), PB.
 - 2. To completely close the existing setup of CP&S and Central Store, the following is also to be completed by 31st March, 2021 :-

- ADG(E)(HQ), DG:DD and ADG(E)(HQ), DG:AIR in co-ordination/consultation with ADG (Procurement) Prasar Bharati, shall disburse/distribute all the stock items available with CP&S and Central Store among stations/ kendras across the PB Network keeping in view the functional necessity.
- ii. ADG(Procurement) PB shall form a Committee comprising ADG(Procurement) PB, ADG(E)(HQ), DG:DD/DG:AIR, Zonal Head (Broadcast) North Zone and any other officer as per requirement to dispose off obsolete items, with the approval of Competent Authority. This Committee shall take further action to dispose off obsolete store items as per norms/prescribed procedure.
 - 3. Concerned Officers are directed to take further action accordingly to complete the above exercise within the prescribed time limit.
 - 4. This issues with the approval of CEO, PB

(Alok Kumar Sharma) Director (Pers) Tel : 011-23118410

To

- 1. Concerned Officers
- 2. DG, AIR, DG, DDn, DG, NSD AIR, DG, DD News
- 3. E-in-C(BO) / E-in-C(SI&CS)
- 4. All ADGs / DDGs at PB Secretariat
- 5. ADG(P), HQ DG: AIR/DG: DD/ All Zonal ADGs/ ADG(NABM)
- 6. Head (PBNS & DP) / Head of Sales PB
- 7. DDG(A)/DDG(HR)/Director(HR),DG:AIR.
- 8. DDG(A)/DDG(HR)/DDG(E-HR), DG:DD
- 9. DDG(Tech), PBS for uploading this order on PB Website
- 10. All AIR Stations / DD Kendras through respective SCOR Sections
- 11. Hindi Unit for Hindi Version
- 12. Office Orders Folder.

Copy to :-

- 1. SO to CEO
- 2. PS to M(F)
- 3. O/o CVO PB Doordarshan Bhawan